

**No. 15-40333**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF GEORGIA; STATE  
OF IDAHO; STATE OF INDIANA; ET AL,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; JEH CHARLES JOHNSON, SECRETARY,  
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; R. GIL KERLIKOWSKE,  
Commissioner of U.S. Customs and Border Protection; RONALD D. VITIELLO,  
Deputy Chief of U.S. Border Patrol, U.S. Customs and Border of Protection;  
SARAH R. SALDANA, Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement;  
LEON RODRIGUEZ,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

v.

JANE DOE #1; JANE DOE #2; JANE DOE #3

*Movants-Appellants.*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas,  
Brownsville Division, No. 1:14-cv-254, Judge Andrew Hanen

---

**BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS**

---

NINA PERALES  
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE  
AND EDUCATIONAL FUND  
110 Broadway, Ste. 300  
San Antonio, TX 78205  
(210) 224-5476

ADAM P. KOHSWEENEY  
GABRIEL MARKOFF  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
2 Embarcadero Center, 28th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 984-8700

LINDA J. SMITH  
DLA PIPER LLP  
2000 Avenue of the Stars, Ste. 400N  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 595-3038

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1           |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....   | 5           |
| ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....  | 5           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 6           |
| A. Factual And Legal Background .....  | 6           |
| B. Proceedings Below.....  | 12          |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 18          |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW .....   | 22          |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 24          |
| I. THE JANE DOES’ MOTION TO INTERVENE WAS<br>TIMELY .....  | 24          |
| II. THE JANE DOES HAVE LEGALLY COGNIZABLE<br>INTERESTS THAT ARE RELATED TO THE PLAINTIFFS’<br>SUIT .....   | 26          |
| A. The Jane Does’ Interest In Defending Their Eligibility<br>For Discretionary Grants Of Deferred Action Satisfies<br>The Test For Intervention Of Right ..... | 29          |
| 1. The Jane Does Have Legally Protected Interests<br>Related To This Suit That Will Be Directly<br>Affected If DAPA Is Permanently Enjoined.....               | 31          |
| 2. Intervention Is Also Proper Because The Jane<br>Does Are The Regulatory Targets Of DAPA.....  | 34          |
| B. The Interest Test Is Also Satisfied Because One Of The<br>Issues To Be Decided In This Litigation Is Whether<br>DAPA Grants Substantive Rights.....         | 37          |
| III. IF DAPA IS ENJOINED, THE JANE DOES’ INTERESTS<br>WILL BE SUBSTANTIALLY IMPAIRED.....  | 39          |
| IV. THE JANE DOES’ INTERESTS ARE NOT ADEQUATELY<br>REPRESENTED BY THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT<br>DEFENDANTS.....  | 42          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| A. No Presumption Of Adequate Representation Arises On The Facts Of This Case.....  | 45          |
| B. Even If A Presumption Of Adequate Representation Arises, It Is Rebutted By The Clear Adversity Of Interest Between The Federal Government And The Jane Does..... | 48          |
| 1. The Federal Government Represents The General Public Interest, Not The Jane Does’ Private Interests.....   | 49          |
| 2. The Federal Government Bases Its Defense Of DAPA On An Argument That Directly Harms The Jane Does’ Interests.....  | 52          |
| 3. The Federal Government Has Failed To Challenge The States’ Assertions Of Injury, Thereby Abandoning A Key Jurisdictional Defense.....                            | 54          |
| C. The Federal Government’s Adjudicated Misconduct Has Impaired Its Ability To Defend DAPA.....   | 57          |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 60          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page</b>    |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>Ariz. DREAM Act Coalition v. Brewer</i> ,<br>757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014) .....                   | 53             |
| <i>Arizona v. United States</i><br>132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) .....                                       | 7              |
| <i>Atlantis Development Corp. v. United States</i> ,<br>379 F.2d 818 (5th Cir. 1967).....             | 38, 41         |
| <i>Baker v. Wade</i> ,<br>743 F.2d 236 (5th Cir. 1984).....   | 46             |
| <i>Black Fire Fighters Ass’n v. City of Dall.</i> ,<br>19 F.3d 992 (5th Cir. 1994).....               | 30, 33         |
| <i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> ,<br>749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014).....                                       | passim         |
| <i>Bush v. Viterna</i> ,<br>740 F.2d 350 (5th Cir. 1984).....   | 47, 52, 56     |
| <i>Cajun Elec. Power Co-op. v. Gulf States Utilities, Inc.</i> ,<br>940 F.2d 117 (5th Cir. 1991)..... | 56             |
| <i>Ceres Gulf v. Cooper</i> ,<br>957 F.2d 1199 n.8 (5th Cir. 1992) .....                              | 24, 29, 35     |
| <i>Conservation Law Found. of New Eng., Inc. v. Mosbacher</i> ,<br>966 F.2d 39 (1st Cir. 1992).....   | 35             |
| <i>Deus v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>15 F.3d 506 (5th Cir. 1994).....                                | 41             |
| <i>Diaz v. S. Drilling Corp.</i> ,<br>427 F.2d 1118 (5th Cir. 1970) .....                             | 41             |
| <i>Doe v. Glickman</i> ,<br>256 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2001).....   | 23, 24, 25, 50 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Drummond v. Fulton County</i> ,<br>547 F.2d 835 (5th Cir. 1977).....   | 30, 33      |
| <i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i><br>78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996) (en banc) .....                                  | passim      |
| <i>Heaton v. Monogram Credit Card Bank of Ga.</i> ,<br>297 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2002).....                          | 26          |
| <i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> ,<br>21 F.3d 603 (5th Cir. 1994).....   | 46, 56      |
| <i>In re Lease Oil Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>570 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2009).....                                    | 23, 38, 46  |
| <i>Kneeland v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> ,<br>806 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir. 1987) .....                       | 49          |
| <i>Lelsz v. Kavanagh</i> ,<br>710 F.2d 1040 (5th Cir. 1983) .....   | 52          |
| <i>Mendenhall v. M/V Toyota Maru No. 11</i> ,<br>551 F.2d 55 n.2 (5th Cir. 1977) .....                            | 23          |
| <i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> ,<br>262 U.S. 390 (1923).....  | 32          |
| <i>Mothersill D.I.S.C. Corp. v. Petroleos Mexicanos, S.A.</i> ,<br>831 F.2d 59 (5th Cir. 1987).....               | 27          |
| <i>Nat’l Credit Union Ass’n v. First Nat’l Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> ,<br>522 U.S. 479 (1998).....                 | 36          |
| <i>Neeley v. W. Orange-Cove Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>176 S.W.3d 746 (Tex. 2005).....                    | 28, 33      |
| <i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> ,<br>732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1984) (en banc) ..... | 23, 29, 34  |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b>    |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Nuesse v. Camp</i> ,<br>385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967) .....                              | 29, 35         |
| <i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i><br>525 U.S. 471 (1999) .....              | 9              |
| <i>Reno v. Flores</i> ,<br>507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....  | 31             |
| <i>Ross v. Marshall</i> ,<br>426 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2005) .....                             | 29, 30, 41     |
| <i>San Juan County v. United States</i> ,<br>503 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2007) (en banc) ..... | 28, 34, 38     |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Espy</i> ,<br>18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994) .....                          | 25, 30, 35, 50 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Glickman</i> ,<br>82 F.3d 106 (5th Cir. 1996) .....                       | 30, 35, 38, 50 |
| <i>Stallworth v. Monsanto</i> ,<br>558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977) .....                       | 25             |
| <i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> ,<br>404 U.S. 528 n.10 (1972) .....                  | 43, 49         |
| <i>Troxel v. Granville</i><br>530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....                                      | 32             |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....                              | 32             |
| <i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....                                     | 31             |
| <br><b>Constitutional Provisions</b>  |                |
| Tex. Const. art. VII, § 1 .....   | 28, 33         |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <b>Statutes and Rules</b>  |             |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1227 .....  | 27, 32      |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....   | 5           |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....   | 5           |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1346 .....   | 5           |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1361 .....   | 5           |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2) .....   | 22, 29      |
| Tex. Transp. Code § 521.142(a) .....   | 34          |
| <b>Regulations</b>   |             |
| 8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(14) .....  | 10, 28, 33  |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>   |             |
| 6 James W. Moore <i>et al.</i> ,<br><i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 24.03[1][b], at 24-35 (3d ed. 2015)..... | 40          |
| 6 James W. Moore <i>et al.</i> ,<br><i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 24.03[2][c], at 24-34 (3d ed. 2008)..... | 34          |
| Amicus Br. of Jane Does, <i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 15-40238 (5th Cir. Apr. 6,<br>2015).....          | 54, 55      |
| Appellants' Opening Br., <i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 15-40238 (5th Cir. March 30,<br>2015).....        | 44, 53, 56  |
| <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 1153 (9th ed. 2009).....   | 44, 57      |
| Charles A. Wright <i>et al.</i> ,<br><i>7C Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1908 (3d ed. 2015) .....       | 40          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| Eric Lipton & Julia Preston, <i>As U.S. Plugs Border in Arizona, Crossings Shift to South Texas</i> , N.Y. Times, June 16, 2013,<br><i>available at:</i><br><a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2013/06/17/us/as-us-plugs-border-in-arizona-crossings-shift-to-south-texas.html?hp&amp;_r=0">http://www.nytimes.com/2013/06/17/us/as-us-plugs-border-in-arizona-crossings-shift-to-south-texas.html?hp&amp;_r=0</a> .....           | 8           |
| Joanna Dreby, Center for American Progress,<br><i>How Today’s Immigration Enforcement Policies Impact Children, Families, and Communities: A View from the Ground 1</i> (Aug. 2012),<br><i>available at:</i><br><a href="https://www.americanprogress.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/08/DrebyImmigrationFamiliesFINAL.pdf">https://www.americanprogress.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/08/DrebyImmigrationFamiliesFINAL.pdf</a> ..... | 8           |
| Julián Aguilar, <i>DPS Addresses New Border Operation</i> , Tex. Tribune, Jun. 19, 2014,<br><i>available at:</i><br><a href="http://www.texastribune.org/2014/06/19/states-leadership-instructs-dps-increase-patrols-b/">http://www.texastribune.org/2014/06/19/states-leadership-instructs-dps-increase-patrols-b/</a> .....   | 9           |
| Oral Arg., <i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 15-40238 (5th Cir. Apr. 17, 2015)<br><a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/courts/ca5/15-40238_4-17-2015.mp3">http://www.uscourts.gov/courts/ca5/15-40238_4-17-2015.mp3</a> .....   | 36          |
| Roberto Gonzales & Angie Bautista-Chavez,<br>American Immigration Council, <i>Two Years and Counting: Assessing the Growing Power of DACA 3</i> (June 2014) .....   | 53          |
| Tex. Dep’t. of Pub. Safety, <i>Operation Strong Safety: report to the 84th Tex. Legislature and Office of the Governor 18</i> (Feb. 2015), <i>available at:</i><br><a href="http://dps.texas.gov/PublicInformation/documents/operationStrongSafetyRpt.pdf">http://dps.texas.gov/PublicInformation/documents/operationStrongSafetyRpt.pdf</a> .....  | 9           |
| U.S. Border Patrol, <i>Sector Profile – Fiscal Year 2014 1</i> ,<br><i>available at:</i><br><a href="http://www.cbp.gov/sites/default/files/documents/USBP%20Stats%20FY2014%20sector%20profile.pdf">http://www.cbp.gov/sites/default/files/documents/USBP%20Stats%20FY2014%20sector%20profile.pdf</a> ; Lipton & Preston.....   | 9           |
| U.S. Census Bureau, <i>American Community Surveys, Means of Transportation to Work 2009-2013</i> (2015) .....   | 53          |
